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The Criminal Justice Estimating Conference convened July 23, 2019, to revise the forecast of 
prison admissions and populations. During the five months monitored since the February 
conference, admissions totaled 12,246 or 263 below the estimate. The prison population at the end 
of June 2019 was 95,613 or 416 below the estimate, whereas at the end of September, it was 
95,626 or 649 below the estimate. 
 
A review of the just released or newly revised data on criminal justice system measures showed 
that: 

• Total index crimes decreased by -7.4% while total arrests increased by 0.7 percent in CY 
2018 over 2017. 

• Felony filings increased by 2.5 percent and the number of guilty dispositions increased by 
0.4% in CY 2018 over 2017. 

• New commitments increased by 3.0 percent in FY 2018-19 over the prior fiscal year. 
• Year-and-a-day sentences increased by 15.4 percent in FY 2018-19 relative to the previous 

fiscal year. 
• In June 2019, the average sentence length of new commitments was 60.2 months (5.0 

years). 
• Within each of the trends described above, drugs and/or weapons offenses have shown 

consistent growth that has contributed to the eventual rise in new commitments. 
 
Taking the new information into account and considering the recent trends collectively, the 
conferees adopted a population forecast which assumes a 1.5 percent increase in total admissions 
in FY 2019-20 and a -1.5 percent decrease in FY 2020-21. Total admissions then decrease by -0.8 
percent in FY 2021-22 and decrease by -0.5 percent in FY 2022-23, followed by an increase of 0.1 
percent in FY 2023-24 and an increase of 0.2 percent in FY 2024-25.     
 
The June 30 projected prison population is expected to remain flat in FY 2019-20. Change in 
population is then expected to decrease by -0.1 percent in FY 2020-21, followed by a 0.2 percent 
increase in FY 2021-22, a 0.4 percent increase in FY 2022-23, a 0.3 percent increase in FY 2023-
24, and a 0.6 percent increase in FY 2024-25.  Collectively, these changes show declines and 
increases in the prison population that are well less than 1 percent each year, leading to a total 
change over the entire forecast horizon of 1.4 percent. 
 
   

    Year Admissions Releases 
End of year 

pop 

End of year over 
(under) February 

2019 CJEC 

End of 
year 

percent 
change 

      
FY 19-20 29,615 29,635 95,606 -669 -0.02% 
FY 20-21 29,161 29,243 95,524 -1,001 -0.09% 
FY 21-22 28,930 28,765 95,689 -896 0.17% 
FY 22-23 28,789 28,381 96,097 -458 0.43% 
FY 23-24 28,815 28,533 96,379 -101 0.29% 
FY 24-25 28,882 28,321 96,940 n/a 0.58% 
 



End of End of
Year Admissions  Releases Year Pop Admissions  Releases Year Pop Difference
FY 2013-14 32,822 32,764 100,942 32,822 32,764 100,942 0
FY 2014-15 31,592 32,484 100,050 31,592 32,484 100,050 0
FY 2015-16 31,038 31,969 99,119 31,038 31,969 99,119 0
FY 2016-17 29,432 30,757 97,794 29,432 30,757 97,794 0
FY 2017-18 28,538 30,079 96,253 28,538 30,079 96,253 0
FY 2018-19 29,447 29,425 96,275 29,187 29,814 95,626 -649
FY 2019-20 29,925 29,925 96,275 29,615 29,635 95,606 -669
FY 2020-21 29,336 29,086 96,525 29,161 29,243 95,524 -1,001
FY 2021-22 29,031 28,971 96,585 28,930 28,765 95,689 -896
FY 2022-23 28,746 28,776 96,555 28,789 28,381 96,097 -458
FY 2023-24 28,473 28,548 96,480 28,815 28,533 96,379 -101
FY 2024-25 28,882 28,321 96,940

End of
End of End of Month

Month Admissions  Releases Month Pop Admissions  Releases Month Pop  Difference

JUL 18 2,612 2,595 96,270 2,612 2,595 96,270 0
AUG 18 2,532 2,503 96,299 2,532 2,503 96,299 0
SEP 18 2,252 2,410 96,141 2,252 2,410 96,141 0
OCT 18 2,036 2,564 95,613 2,036 2,564 95,613 0
NOV 18 2,813 2,408 96,018 2,813 2,408 96,018 0
DEC 18 2,161 2,486 95,693 2,161 2,486 95,693 0
JAN 2019 2,532 2,502 95,723 2,535 2,505 95,723 0
FEB 19 2,380 2,271 95,832 2,377 2,425 95,675 -157
MAR 19 2,561 2,303 96,090 2,468 2,387 95,756 -334
APR 19 2,409 2,379 96,120 2,579 2,507 95,828 -292
MAY 19 2,538 2,539 96,119 2,504 2,552 95,780 -339
JUN 19 2,621 2,465 96,275 2,318 2,472 95,626 -649

CRIMINAL JUSTICE ESTIMATING CONFERENCE 
HELD February 22, 2019 versus July 23, 2019

Forecast adopted at the Conference Forecast adopted at the Conference

held February 22, 2019 held July 23, 2019

ACTUAL ACTUAL



End of
End of End of Month

Month Admissions      Releases Month Pop Admissions      Releases Month Pop     Difference

JUL 19 2,504 2,526 96,253 2,471 2,468 95,629 -624
AUG 19 2,552 2,626 96,179 2,525 2,553 95,601 -578
SEP 19 2,485 2,439 96,225 2,471 2,343 95,729 -496
OCT 19 2,423 2,454 96,194 2,425 2,491 95,663 -531
NOV 19 2,404 2,499 96,099 2,373 2,499 95,537 -562
DEC 19 2,542 2,525 96,116 2,535 2,507 95,565 -551
JAN 2020 2,197 2,580 95,733 2,172 2,496 95,241 -492
FEB 20 2,441 2,367 95,807 2,396 2,323 95,314 -493
MAR 20 2,624 2,518 95,913 2,603 2,499 95,418 -495
APR 20 2,469 2,448 95,934 2,420 2,478 95,360 -574
MAY 20 2,600 2,494 96,040 2,556 2,540 95,376 -664
JUN 20 2,684 2,449 96,275 2,668 2,438 95,606 -669

JUL 20 2,455 2,454 96,276 2,432 2,503 95,535 -741
AUG 20 2,502 2,469 96,309 2,487 2,451 95,571 -738
SEP 20 2,436 2,532 96,213 2,433 2,486 95,518 -695
OCT 20 2,376 2,445 96,144 2,388 2,502 95,404 -740
NOV 20 2,357 2,407 96,094 2,337 2,399 95,342 -752
DEC 20 2,491 2,425 96,160 2,496 2,447 95,391 -769
JAN 2021 2,154 2,440 95,874 2,139 2,418 95,112 -762
FEB 21 2,393 2,353 95,914 2,360 2,352 95,120 -794
MAR 21 2,572 2,414 96,072 2,564 2,444 95,240 -832
APR 21 2,420 2,416 96,076 2,381 2,432 95,189 -887
MAY 21 2,549 2,341 96,284 2,516 2,399 95,306 -978
JUN 21 2,631 2,390 96,525 2,628 2,410 95,524 -1,001

JUL 21 2,431 2,418 96,538 2,414 2,410 95,528 -1,010
AUG 21 2,477 2,449 96,566 2,467 2,459 95,536 -1,030
SEP 21 2,410 2,385 96,591 2,414 2,390 95,560 -1,031
OCT 21 2,350 2,456 96,485 2,369 2,434 95,495 -990
NOV 21 2,331 2,410 96,406 2,317 2,410 95,402 -1,004
DEC 21 2,464 2,451 96,419 2,476 2,381 95,497 -922
JAN 2022 2,133 2,410 96,142 2,122 2,404 95,215 -927
FEB 22 2,368 2,330 96,180 2,341 2,290 95,266 -914
MAR 22 2,545 2,396 96,329 2,544 2,377 95,433 -896
APR 22 2,395 2,418 96,306 2,362 2,395 95,400 -906
MAY 22 2,523 2,432 96,397 2,497 2,431 95,466 -931
JUN 22 2,604 2,416 96,585 2,607 2,384 95,689 -896

PRIOR FORECAST NEW FORECAST



End of
End of End of Month

Month Admissions      Releases Month Pop Admissions      Releases Month Pop     Difference

JUL 22 2,405 2,391 96,599 2,402 2,417 95,674 -925
AUG 22 2,452 2,423 96,628 2,455 2,400 95,729 -899
SEP 22 2,386 2,393 96,621 2,402 2,345 95,786 -835
OCT 22 2,327 2,415 96,533 2,358 2,364 95,780 -753
NOV 22 2,308 2,393 96,448 2,307 2,369 95,718 -730
DEC 22 2,442 2,366 96,524 2,462 2,336 95,844 -680
JAN 2023 2,112 2,400 96,236 2,112 2,373 95,583 -653
FEB 23 2,345 2,364 96,217 2,330 2,329 95,584 -633
MAR 23 2,520 2,437 96,300 2,531 2,365 95,750 -550
APR 23 2,372 2,392 96,280 2,350 2,353 95,747 -533
MAY 23 2,498 2,383 96,395 2,485 2,353 95,879 -516
JUN 23 2,579 2,419 96,555 2,595 2,377 96,097 -458

JUL 23 2,383 2,387 96,551 2,404 2,350 96,151 -400
AUG 23 2,428 2,396 96,583 2,457 2,368 96,240 -343
SEP 23 2,363 2,378 96,568 2,404 2,359 96,285 -283
OCT 23 2,305 2,404 96,469 2,360 2,418 96,227 -242
NOV 23 2,287 2,369 96,387 2,309 2,364 96,172 -215
DEC 23 2,418 2,386 96,419 2,467 2,386 96,253 -166
JAN 2024 2,091 2,372 96,138 2,114 2,381 95,986 -152
FEB 24 2,322 2,362 96,098 2,332 2,380 95,938 -160
MAR 24 2,497 2,376 96,219 2,533 2,391 96,080 -139
APR 24 2,350 2,378 96,191 2,352 2,396 96,036 -155
MAY 24 2,475 2,376 96,290 2,487 2,393 96,130 -160
JUN 24 2,554 2,364 96,480 2,596 2,347 96,379 -101

JUL 24 2,409 2,358 96,430
AUG 24 2,463 2,371 96,522
SEP 24 2,410 2,350 96,582
OCT 24 2,366 2,368 96,580
NOV 24 2,313 2,378 96,515
DEC 24 2,473 2,347 96,641
JAN 2025 2,119 2,395 96,365
FEB 25 2,337 2,325 96,377
MAR 25 2,539 2,359 96,557
APR 25 2,358 2,364 96,551
MAY 25 2,493 2,369 96,675
JUN 25 2,602 2,337 96,940

PRIOR FORECAST NEW FORECAST
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ADMISSIONS

    NEW COMMITMENTS

    TECHNICAL VIOLATORS

        CONTROL RELEASE
        CONDITIONAL RELEASE

LOSSES

    PAROLES

    FROM NEW TECH. VIOLATORS

    END OF SENTENCE

        FROM STATUS POP
        FROM NEW COMMITMENTS

END OF MONTH POPULATION

JUL 18 AUG 18 SEP 18 OCT 18 NOV 18 DEC 18 JAN 19 FEB 19 MAR 19 APR 19 MAY 19 JUN 19

2,612         2,532         2,252         2,036         2,813         2,161         2,535         2,377         2,468         2,579         2,504         2,318         

2,497         2,415         2,160         1,964         2,717         2,087         2,423         2,283         2,385         2,476         2,405         2,235         

115            117            92              72              96              74              112            94              83              103            99              83              

-             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             
115            117            92              72              96              74              112            94              83              103            99              83              

2,595         2,503         2,410         2,564         2,408         2,486         2,505         2,425         2,387         2,507         2,552         2,472         

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

96,270       96,299       96,141       95,613       96,018       95,693       95,723       95,675       95,756       95,828       95,780       95,626       

PRIOR YEAR ACTUALS
CRIMINAL JUSTICE ESTIMATING CONFERENCE JULY 23, 2019



 

 

ADMISSIONS

    NEW COMMITMENTS

    TECHNICAL VIOLATORS

        CONTROL RELEASE
        CONDITIONAL RELEASE

LOSSES

    PAROLES

    FROM NEW TECH. VIOLATORS

    END OF SENTENCE

        FROM STATUS POP
        FROM NEW COMMITMENTS

END OF MONTH POPULATION

February 22, 2019 CJEC 

Proposed over/(under) February 22, 2019 
CJEC 

Average Monthly Population 
(Total Population)

Average Monthly Population                               
(Public Population)

FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22 FY 22-23 FY 23-24 FY 24-25
ACTUAL

 

29,187                29,615                29,161                28,930                28,789                28,815                28,882                
 

28,047                28,505                28,069                27,845                27,706                27,734                27,801                
 

1,140                  1,110                  1,092                  1,085                  1,083                  1,081                  1,081                  
 

-                      3                         3                         2                         1                         2                         -                      
1,140                  1,107                  1,089                  1,083                  1,082                  1,079                  1,081                  

29,814                29,635                29,243                28,765                28,381                28,533                28,321                
 

-                      29                       29                       29                       29                       29                       29                       
 

-                      597                     933                     1,068                  1,087                  1,083                  1,082                  
 

-                      29,009                28,281                27,668                27,265                27,421                27,210                
 

-                      24,260                13,662                8,543                  5,631                  4,128                  3,328                  
-                      4,749                  14,619                19,125                21,634                23,293                23,882                

 

95,626                95,606                95,524                95,689                96,097                96,379                96,940                

96,275                96,275                96,525                96,585                96,555                96,480                

(649)                    (669)                    (1,001)                 (896)                    (458)                    (101)                    

95,869                95,503                95,354                95,457                95,764                96,156                96,561                

85,375                85,009                84,860                84,963                85,270                85,662                86,067                

CRIMINAL JUSTICE ESTIMATING CONFERENCE JULY 23, 2019
FISCAL YEAR FORECAST

FINAL



 

 

ADMISSIONS

    NEW COMMITMENTS

    TECHNICAL VIOLATORS

        CONTROL RELEASE
        CONDITIONAL RELEASE

LOSSES

    PAROLES

    FROM NEW TECH. VIOLATORS

    END OF SENTENCE

        FROM STATUS POP
        FROM NEW COMMITMENTS

END OF MONTH POPULATION

February 22, 2019 CJEC 

Proposed over/(under) February 22, 2019 
CJEC 

Average Monthly Population 
(Total Population)

Average Monthly Population                               
(Public Population)

JUL 19 AUG 19 SEP 19 OCT 19 NOV 19 DEC 19 JAN 20 FEB 20 MAR 20 APR 20 MAY 20 JUN 20

2,471         2,525         2,471         2,425         2,373         2,535         2,172         2,396         2,603         2,420         2,556         2,668         

2,377         2,423         2,380         2,338         2,295         2,454         2,076         2,307         2,507         2,327         2,463         2,558         

94              102            91              87              78              81              96              89              96              93              93              110            

-             -             1                1                -             -             1                -             -             -             -             -             
94              102            90              86              78              81              95              89              96              93              93              110            

2,468         2,553         2,343         2,491         2,499         2,507         2,496         2,323         2,499         2,478         2,540         2,438         

1                2                1                3                4                4                2                2                3                2                3                2                

4                22              43              47              48              54              55              57              59              65              70              73              

2,463         2,529         2,299         2,441         2,447         2,449         2,439         2,264         2,437         2,411         2,467         2,363         

2,390         2,406         2,134         2,245         2,208         2,157         2,084         1,804         1,879         1,739         1,705         1,509         
73              123            165            196            239            292            355            460            558            672            762            854            

95,629       95,601       95,729       95,663       95,537       95,565       95,241       95,314       95,418       95,360       95,376       95,606       

96,253       96,179       96,225       96,194       96,099       96,116       95,733       95,807       95,913       95,934       96,040       96,275       

(624)           (578)           (496)           (531)           (562)           (551)           (492)           (493)           (495)           (574)           (664)           (669)           

95,503       

85,009       

CRIMINAL JUSTICE ESTIMATING CONFERENCE JULY 23, 2019
DETAILED MONTHLY FORECAST

FINAL



 

 

ADMISSIONS

    NEW COMMITMENTS

    TECHNICAL VIOLATORS

        CONTROL RELEASE
        CONDITIONAL RELEASE

LOSSES

    PAROLES

    FROM NEW TECH. VIOLATORS

    END OF SENTENCE

        FROM STATUS POP
        FROM NEW COMMITMENTS

END OF MONTH POPULATION

February 22, 2019 CJEC 

Proposed over/(under) February 22, 2019 
CJEC 

Average Monthly Population 
(Total Population)

Average Monthly Population                               
(Public Population)

JUL 20 AUG 20 SEP 20 OCT 20 NOV 20 DEC 20 JAN 21 FEB 21 MAR 21 APR 21 MAY 21 JUN 21

2,432         2,487         2,433         2,388         2,337         2,496         2,139         2,360         2,564         2,381         2,516         2,628         

2,340         2,386         2,343         2,303         2,260         2,417         2,044         2,272         2,469         2,291         2,425         2,519         

92              101            90              85              77              79              95              88              95              90              91              109            

1                -             1                1                -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             
91              101            89              84              77              79              95              88              95              90              91              109            

2,503         2,451         2,486         2,502         2,399         2,447         2,418         2,352         2,444         2,432         2,399         2,410         

1                2                1                3                4                4                2                2                3                2                3                2                

76              78              77              79              77              73              73              76              79              79              82              84              

2,426         2,371         2,408         2,420         2,318         2,370         2,343         2,274         2,362         2,351         2,314         2,324         

1,496         1,371         1,348         1,307         1,158         1,157         1,088         981            1,008         973            904            871            
930            1,000         1,060         1,113         1,160         1,213         1,255         1,293         1,354         1,378         1,410         1,453         

95,535       95,571       95,518       95,404       95,342       95,391       95,112       95,120       95,240       95,189       95,306       95,524       

96,276       96,309       96,213       96,144       96,094       96,160       95,874       95,914       96,072       96,076       96,284       96,525       

(741)           (738)           (695)           (740)           (752)           (769)           (762)           (794)           (832)           (887)           (978)           (1,001)        

95,354       

84,860       

CRIMINAL JUSTICE ESTIMATING CONFERENCE JULY 23, 2019
DETAILED MONTHLY FORECAST

FINAL



 

 

ADMISSIONS

    NEW COMMITMENTS

    TECHNICAL VIOLATORS

        CONTROL RELEASE
        CONDITIONAL RELEASE

LOSSES

    PAROLES

    FROM NEW TECH. VIOLATORS

    END OF SENTENCE

        FROM STATUS POP
        FROM NEW COMMITMENTS

END OF MONTH POPULATION

February 22, 2019 CJEC 

Proposed over/(under) February 22, 2019 
CJEC 

Average Monthly Population 
(Total Population)

Average Monthly Population                               
(Public Population)

JUL 21 AUG 21 SEP 21 OCT 21 NOV 21 DEC 21 JAN 22 FEB 22 MAR 22 APR 22 MAY 22 JUN 22

